Regd. No. NE 907



The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XVI Aizawi Monday 18. 5. 1987 Vaisakha 28, S.E. 1909 Issue No. 52(A)

NOTIFICATION

No. $LA \odot/VC-25/86/3$ the 18th May, 1987. : In exercise of the powers conferred by rate 42 of the Mizoram (Election to Village Councils) Rules, 1974, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to amend the Mizoram (Election to Village Councils) Rules as mentioned below :—

- 1. SHORT TITLE, EXTENT AND COMMENCEMENT :---
- (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram (Election to Village Councils) (Amendment Rules, 1987.
- (2) They extend to the Aizawl District and Lunglei District of Mizoram.
- (3) They shall come into force at once.
- 2. AMENDMENT OF RULE 2 OF THE MIZORAM (ELECTION TO VIL-LAGE COUNCILS) RULES, 1974.

In the Mizoram (Election to Village councils) Rules 1974 (here-in-after called the principal Rule) for the words in clause (g) of rule 2, the following shall be substituted namely:—

(g) "Electoral roli" means the electoral rolls of a constituence of the Village Council of Mizoram s modified and amended by the Government of izoram, which shall include the names of all persons who are bonafide residents and entitled to vote in the election to the Village Councils.

3. AMENDMENT OF RULE 3 OF THE PRINCIPAL RULE

In the principal kule, for the words in sub-(4) of rule 3, the following shall be substituted namely :--

(4) The electoral roll of a constituency of a Village Council prepared in accordance with clause (g) of rule 2 shall be the electoral roll to the Village Council of that Constituency.

Lalmaisawma, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizon Local Administration/Department

Published & Issued by the Controller Printing & Stationery Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press, Aizawl. C--750